LEGISLATIVE BILL 1374

Approved by the Governor April 8, 1972

Introduced by Jerome Warner, 25th District

AN ACT relating to the establishment of the Eugene C.

Eppley Institute for Research in Cancer and
Allied Diseases as prescribed.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. There is hereby established the Eugene C. Eppley Institute for Research in Cancer and Allied Diseases, to be located on the campus of the University of Nebraska Medical Center in Omaha, Nebraska.

Sec. 2. The institute shall operate in accordance with the policies and regulations of the Board of Regents of the University of Nebraska.

Sec. 3. The director of the institute shall be appointed by the Board of Regents of the University of Nebraska. He shall be the chief executive officer and scientific director of the institute, shall hold professorial rank and shall be responsible to the Board of Regents through the Chancellor of the University of Nebraska Medical Center and the president of the university.

Sec. 4. It shall be the purpose and function of the institute to carry on research into the causes, control and cure for cancer and similar disorders and to conduct symposia and lectures and to issue monographs, treatises and reports so that the findings, techniques and discoveries developed or confirmed by the institute may be disseminated to the medical profession, medical schools and research centers to accelerate the conquest of cancer and to relieve those suffering therefrom. To carry out such purpose and function, the institute may receive and accept, through the University of Nebraska, any grants, gifts or other contributions from any governmental or public agency or from any other person, firm or corporation.